WHEREAS, the Property acquisition, Capital Improvements and associated new equipment 
purchases shall be referred to collectively hereinafter as the “Capital Investment”; 

WHEREAS, Business estimates that the Capital Investment will equal approximately Fifty-four 
Million dollars ($54,000,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the City has agreed to provide to Business economic development financial incentives 
as set forth herein (the “Incentives”) subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and conditions herein contained, the